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SAUSALITO ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
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Staff

REQUEST

Buckwheat and MCSSM Lot Line Adjustment/
2320 and 2330 Marinship Way
Lot Line Adjustment LLA 12-260

April 28, 2014

Rafael Miranda, Contract PlannezKM

Property owners BuckWheat, LLC and MCSSM, LLC request approval of a Lot Line Adjustment
to adjust lot lines between four parcels at 2320 and 2330 Marinship Way.

PROJECT INFORMATION

Applicants

Property Owners

Location/Size

General Plan
Marinship Specific Plan

Zoning

Authority

Environmental

JT Wick, Berg Holdings

MCSSM, LLC and Buckwheat, LLC

2320 and 2330 Marinship Way

(APN 063-110-27) 6.74 acres

(APN 063-110-28) 2.32 acres

(APN 063-050-01) 3.59 acres

(APN 063-110-30) 10,208 square feet
See Exhibit B for vicinity map

Industrial, Waterfront and Open Area
Industrial Zone, Waterfront Zone, Open Area Zone

Industrial Marinship Overlay District (IM), Waterfront District (W)
and Open Area District (OA)

Zoning Ordinance Section 10.64.020 and Section 10.80.040.B.3
authorize the Zoning Administrator to act upon Lot Line
Adjustments.

The subject application is categorically exempt from the California

Review Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), in accordance with Section
15305(a) of the CEQA Guidelines (Minor Alterations in Land Use
Limitations).

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Structures and Land Use

There are four existing parcels involved in this lot line adjustment. MCSSM, LLC owns three of the
parcels (APN’s 063-110-27, -30 and 063-050-01), while Buckwheat, LLC owns the other parcel
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(APN 063-110-28). Approximately 6.28 acres or 273,527 square feet is requested to be
removed from the lands belonging to MCSSM, LLC and added to the lands belonging to
Buckwheat, LLC.

The parcel at 2320 and 2330 Marinship Way is owned by MCSSM, LLC and is developed with two
office buildings and related parking lots, as well as the Marina Plaza Harbor and its associated
parking lot. The parcel known as APN 063-110-28 is owned by Buckwheat, LLC and is primarily
developed with parking spaces for the office building uses located on the adjacent property owned
by MCSSM, LLC. The eastern half of the parcel closest to the Richardson’s Bay waters edge is
undeveloped. All subject parcels are relatively flat.

The request is to separate the Marina Plaza Harbor and associated parking lot from the two office
building uses and their associated parking lots by consolidating four parcels into two parcels as
well as adjusting portions of the remaining parcel lines. This will be accomplished by consolidating
APN’s 063-110-30 and 063-050-01 with 063-110-27. Portions of the south and west parcel lines of
APN 063-110-28 will be adjusted to complete the separation of the office buildings and its parking
lots from the Harbor and its associated parking lot.

PROJECT ANALYSIS

GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY

To approve the proposed project the Zoning Administrator must determlne that the project is
consistent with all applicable General Plan policies. The General Plan does not have policies
regarding Lot Line Adjustments. However, Policy LU-2.17 of the General Plan recognizes that the
Marinship area contains existing legal non-conforming office uses, and seeks to ensure that
existing office uses do not adversely affect the desired continuance of marine related industrial and
waterfront uses in the Marinship area. As the proposed project is a lot line adjustment only with no
proposed development and will not affect the land uses on the site, staff has concludes that the
project is in compliance with the General Plan.

MARINSHIP SPECIFIC PLAN - _

The project site lies within the Marinship Specific Plan planning area. The Industrial Zone,
Waterfront Zone, and Open Space Zone of the Specific Plan contain policies addressing
allowed and preferred land uses in the respective zones. The Industrial Zone refers to the
Zoning Ordinance for development regulations, including maximum FAR standards.
Consistency with the Zoning Ordinances development regulations is discussed below under
Zoning Consistency. The Specific Plan does not contain development standards for which the
lot line adjustment is subject to as no development or change in uses are being proposed.
According to page 36 of the Marinship Specific Plan, the overall project site is referred to as
Planning Area 4A, Marina Plaza. According to the Specific Plan, this parcel provides needed
navigational access to the bay for several Marinship parcels, and that it is an objective of the
plan to maintain this access.

As the proposed lot line adjustment will not impede access to the bay in any manner, Staff
concludes that this project is in conformance with the goals and purposes of the Specific Plan.

ZONING CONSISTENCY
The following outlines the applicable Zoning Ordinance regulations for the requested lot line
adjustment.
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Existing Conditions

The requested lot line adjustment would separate the Marina Plaza Harbor and its associated
parking lot from the two office building uses and their associated parking lots by consolidating four
parcels into two parcels as well as adjusting portions of the remaining parcel lines. The requested
lot line adjustment would consolidate four parcels of approximately 3.59 acres, 2.32 acres, 6.74
acres and 10,208 square feet into two parcels of approximately 4.28 acres and 8.60 acres. (see
the figure, below).

Setbacks

The IM Zoning District does not contain setback regulations for parcels located adjacent to other
parcels in the IM Zoning District or parcels in the W Zoning District. The adjacent parcels are
located in the IM and W Zoning Districts, therefore the subject parcels in the IM Zoning District
are not subject to any setback requirements.

The W Zoning District has a side setback requirement of %2 the height of the building, but not
less than 5 feet. The rear yard setback requirement is 15 feet, and there is no front setback. The
existing marina office is located in the W Zoning District and currently has a 38 foot side yard
setback, and a rear setback of over 400 feet.

The OA Zoning District has a side yard setback requirement of 10 feet, a rear yard setback of
20 feet, and there is no front yard setback requirement. Currently there are no structures
developed on APN 063-050-01, which is the only parcel located in the OA Zoning District.

Lot Line Adjustment Site Plan - see next page
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APN Property Zoning Lot Size F.AR. Lot Coverage Parking Spaces
Owner District
Standard | Current | Standard | Current Standard Current Standard Current
Total Lot (Min) (Max) (Max) (Min)
Size
063-110-27 MCSSM Industrial n/a 159,100 0.40 0.41* 50% 20% 218 247
Marinship S.F.
(M)
Waterfront 25,000 134,533 0.30 0.006 30% 0.6% 65 49*
6.74 acres (W) S.F. S.F.
063-050-01 MCSSM Open Area | 6,000 S.F. | 125,662 0.10 0.0 10% 0% 0 0
(OA) S.F.
3.59 acres Waterfront 25,000 30,733 0.30 0.0 30% 0% 0 0
(W) SF. S.F.
063-110-30 MCSSM Industriai n/a 10,208 0.40 .93 50% 44% 32 o
Marinship S.F.
(IM)
10,208 s.f.
063-110-28 Buckwheat Industrial n/a 51,117 0.40 0.0 50% 0% 0 109
Marinship S.F.
(IM)
2.32 acres Waterfront 25,000 49,820 0.30 0.0 30% 0% 0 0
(W) S.F. S.F.

* Existing non-conformities are printed in Bold Italics.
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Existing F_.A.R. Conditions

APN Property Zoning Lot Size F.A.R. Floor Area (Square Feet)
Owner District Square Standard
Feet {Max)
Total Lot Standard | Existing Unused
Size (Max)
063-110-27 MCSSM Industrial 159,100 0.40 63,640 65,461 -1,821 S.F.*
Marinship SF. S.F. S.F.
(IM)
Waterfront 134,533 0.30 40,360 800 S.F. 39,560 S.F.
(W) S.F. S.F.
Parcel Total=
37,739 S.F.
6.74 acres
063-050-01 MCSSM Open Area 125,662 0.10 12,566 0S.F. 12,566 S.F.
(OA) S.F. S.F.
Waterfront | 30,733 s.f. 0.30 9,220 0S.F. 9,220 S.F.
W) S.F.
3.59 acres Parcel Total=
21,786 S.F.
063-110-30 MCSSM Industrial 10,208 0.40 4,083 9,450 -5,367 S.F.*
Marinship S.F. S.F. S.F.
(IM)
10,208 S.F.
063-110-28 | Buckwheat Industrial 51,117 0.40 20,447 0 S.F. 20,447 S.F.
Marinship S.F. S.F.
(M)
Waterfront 49,820 0.30 14,946 0S.F. 14,946 S.F.
W) S.F. S.F.
2.32 acres Parcel Total=
35,393 S.F.
Site Total 89,551 S.F.

* Existing non-conformities are printed in Bold IHtalics.
Two of the three parcels owned by MCSSM have the following non-conformities.
Parking Spaces

APN 063-110-27 containing the office buildings and marina does not have all the required
parking. The W zoned portion of the parcel has a shortage of 16 spaces (65 - 49 = 16).

APN 063-110-30, which is only developed with a portion of the office building, does not have
any parking. This parcel is entirely zoned IM and has a parking shortage of 32 spaces (0 — 32 =
-35). The existing parcel configurations create a shared parking situation in which some of the
spaces for the office building and marina are located on separate parcels from the marina and
office buildings themselves.
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- Floor Area Ratio

The IM Zoned portion of APN 063-110-27 currently exceeds the maximum floor area ratio. The
IM Zoning District allows for a maximum F.A.R. of 0.40 and the existing F.A.R. is at 0.41.

APN 063-110-30 currently exceeds the maximum floor area ratio. The IM Zoning District allows
for a maximum F.A.R. of 0.40 and the existing F.A.R. is at 0.93.

Proposed Conditions
Existing non-conformities will either be decreased or eliminated entirely through the lot line
adjustment as discussed below.

Parking Spaces

The non-conforming parking situation will be eliminated by reconfiguring parcel lines so that the
spaces dedicated to the office buildings will be located entirely on the same New Parcel 1, and
the parking spaces dedicated to the marina will be located on New Parcel 2.

Floor Area Ratio

The floor area ratio non-conformity will be significantly reduced by the proposed Iot line
adjustment. Two parcels that currently exist and are being merged together (APNs 063-110-27
and 063-110-30) have current FAR of 0.41 and 0.93, where the maximum FAR is 0.40. After the
lot line adjustment, these two parcels will be merged into one larger parcel whose FAR will be
0.404. This configuration significantly reduces the non-conformity and brings the overall parcel
into greater conformity.

Setbacks

New Parcel 1 will be located mostly in the IM Zoning District, with a small portion located in the
W Zoning District. Surrounding parcels are zoned IM, W, PP (Public Parks) and Pl (Public
Institutional). The IM Zoning District requires setbacks on parcels that are located adjacent to
residential, public or public open space Zoning Districts. The W Zoning District requires
setbacks on parcels located adjacent to a residential zoning district.

As New Parcel 1 will be located adjacent to PP and Pl zoned parcels, the IM Zoning District’s 30
foot building setback from property lines of the PP and Pl zoned parcels would be required. The
proposed site plan shows that the existing office building will have a 50-foot setback to the
closest property line of the PP zoned parcel. Therefore New Parcel 1 will be in compliance with
all applicable setback requirements of the IM and W Zoning Districts.

Most of New Parcel 2 will be located in the W and OA Zoning Districts, except for the flag
portion of the parcel which will extend into the IM Zoning District and is developed with only
landscaping and parking. The OA Zoning District has a side setback requirement of 10 feet, a
rear setback of 20 feet, and there is no front setback requirement. The W Zoning District
requires setbacks only on parcels located adjacent to a residential zoning district.

As there are no adjacent parcels zoned residential and the only structure that will be located on
New Parcel 2 will be the marina office, which is located in the W Zoning District, New Parcel 2
will not have any structures that are subject to setback regulations. Therefore, New Parcel 2 will
conform to the setback requirements of the W, IM and OA Zoning Districts.

Landscaping Coverage
The W and OA Zoning Districts do not have minimum landscape coverage requirements.
However, the IM Zoning District has a minimum landscape coverage requirement of 10% of the




Buckwheat and MCSSM Lot Line Adjustment Page 8
2320 and 2330 Marinship Way LLA12-260 April 28, 2014

floor area that is located on the parcel. Based on this requirement, landscaping coverage is
required to be a minimum of 7,425 square feet on New Parcel 1. New Parcel 1 will-have 41,679
square feet of landscape coverage (see Exhibit D). New Parcel 1 will exceed the landscape
coverage requirement with approval of the lot line adjustment.

Parcel 2 contains an 800 square foot office for the marina, located in the Waterfront Zoning
District portion of the parcel. The Waterfront Zoning District does not contain a landscaping
coverage requirement, therefore Parcel 2 is not subject to a landscaping coverage requirement.

In conclusion, the lot line adjustment will significantly reduce existing F.A.R. non-conformities,
eliminate existing parking non-conformities and will not create any new non-conformities with
respect to setbacks or landscape coverage regulations.

Proposed Parcel Summary

New Property Zoning Lot Size F.A.R. Lot Coverage Parking Spaces
Parcel No. Owner District
Standard | Proposed | Standard | Proposed Standard Proposed Standard | Proposed
Total Lot (Min) (Max) (Max) (Min)
Size
1 MCSSM Industrial n/a 185,309 0.40 0.40 50% 19% 250 295
Marinship S.F.
(M)
Waterfront 25,000 1,400 S.F. 0.30 0 30% 0 0 0
(W) S.F.
4.28 acres
2 Buckwheat | Waterfront 25,000 213,686 0.30 0.004 30% 0.004% 65 110°
W) S.F. S.F.
Open Area 6,000 125,662 10 0 10% 0 0 0
(OA) S.F. S.F.
8.60 acres Industrial n/a 35,116 0.40 0 50% 0 0 0
Marinship S.F.
(IM)
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Proposed F.A.R. Conditions

New Property Zoning Lot Size F.A.R. Floor Area (Square Feet)
Parcel Owner District Square Standard
Feet (Max) Standard | Proposed Unused
(Max)
Total Lot
Size
1 MCSSM Industrial 185,309 0.40 74,124 74911 S.F. | -787 S.F.*
Marinship S.F. S.F.
(M)
Waterfront | 1,400 S.F. 0.30 420 S.F. 0S.F. 420 SF.
(W)
4.28 acres Parcel
Total=
-367 S.F.*
2 Buckwheat | Waterfront 213,686 0.30 64,106 800 S.F. 63,306
(W) S.F. S.F. S.F.
Industrial 35,116 0.40 14,046 0S.F. 14,046
Marinship S.F. S.F. S.F.
(M)
Open Area 125,662 0.10 12,566 0S.F. 12,566
(OA) S.F. S.F. SF.
8.60 acres
Parcel
Total=
89,918
SF.
Site Total 89,551
S.F.

* Reduced non-conformities are printed in Bold Italics.

Fair Traffic Limits Initiative

Section 10.40.020 of the Zoning Ordinance contains regulations for the Fair Traffic Limits Initiative
which affects projects located in the IM and W Zoning Districts. The purpose of the Initiative is to
protect property rights and to ensure orderly development in commercial and industrial zones in the
City in a manner that will not generate excessive traffic, air or noise pollution, nor diminish the
public health and welfare, in addition to preserving the maritime character of those areas by
reducing permissible density in commercial and industrial areas.

Standard 2 of the Fair Traffic Limits Initiative does not allow an existing parcel that exceeds the
F.A.R. to be split into additional parcels in order to provide additional building area. Although APNs
063-110-27 and 063-110-30 currently exceed the F.A.R. maximum of the IM Zoning District, the
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parcels are proposed to be merged into one larger parcel (New Parcel 1), not split into new parcels
beyond which currently exist as described in the project description.

Standard 3 of the Fair Traffic Limits Initiative prevents a site from being rezoned to any other
zoning classification that would allow greater density or F.A.R. The applicants are not seeking to
rezone any properties along with the proposed lot line adjustment application. ‘

Standard 4 of the Fair Traffic Limits Initiative does not allow a parcel that is already developed up
to or beyond the maximum F.A.R. to convert or change uses when that conversion or change in
use will result in increased commercial usage or density. Although APNs 063-110-27 and APN
063-110-30 currently exceed the F.A.R. maximum of the IM Zoning District, the proposed lot line
adjustment will not result in or facilitate a change of use that would result in an increased
commercial usage or density. In addition, the existing uses will continue and are not proposed to
change upon completion of the lot line adjustment process.

Standard 5 of the Fair Traffic Limits Initiative prevents residential uses in the CR Zoning District to
convert to any other use. As the project site is not located in the CR Zoning District, this Standard
does not apply to the lot line adjustment.

Standard 6 of the Fair Traffic Limits Initiative does not allow the maximum permitted F.A.R. of IM
and W zoned parcels to be exceeded through approval of a Variance, Conditional Use Permit,
Planned Unit Development or any other device. Although APNs 063-110-27 and APN 063-110-30
currently exceed the F.A.R. maximum of the IM Zoning District, this existing non-conforming
situation will be brought into greater conformance with the regulations through the lot line
adjustment process.

In conclusion, these factors do not amount to an increase in the development potential for New
Parcel 2. Hence the lot line adjustment is consistent with the Fair Traffic Limits Initiative.

Lot Line Adjustment

In order to approve or conditionally approve the Lot Line Adjustment, the Zoning Administrator
must determine whether the proposed project is in conformance with the findings listed in
Section 10.64 of the Zoning Ordinance. With the project being in conformance with building
coverage, setbacks, landscape coverage and parking regulations, and being brought into
greater conformance with floor area limitations of the IM, W and OA Zoning Districts, Staff
concludes the requisite findings for the Lot Line Adjustment can be made to approve the permit, as
stated in the findings listed in the attached Resolution (see Attachment 1 of Exhibit A).

PUBLIC NOTICE AND CORRESPONDENCE

e March , 2014 — Notices were mailed to all residents and property owners and interested
persons within 300 feet of the project site.

e No written correspondence was received at the time of writing the staff report.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Zoning Administrator approve the attached draft resolution (Exhibit A)
which takes the following action regarding the requested entitiement:

e Approval of a Lot Line Adjustment involving four parcels of approximately 3.59 acres,
2.32 acres, 6.74 acres and 10,208 square feet going into two parcels of approximately
4.28 acres and 8.60 acres.
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Additionally, the Zoning Administrator may:
s Approve the Lot Line Adjustment with modifications;
o Continue the public hearing for additional information and/or project revisions; or
e Deny the Lot Line Adjustment and direct Staff to return with a Resolution of Denial.

EXHIBITS

A. Resolution
1. Attachment 1 - Findings
2. Attachment 2 - Conditions of Approval
3. Attachment 3 - Record of Survey and Site Plans date stamped February 14,
2014 and February 10, 2014.
Vicinity Map
Aerial Photo
Landscape Areas Existing and Proposed Site Map date stamped June 17, 2013.
Assessor’s Parcel Map

moow
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SAUSALITO ZONING ADMINSTRATOR
RESOLUTION NO. 2014-XX

APPROVAL OF A LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN THE PROPERTIES AT
2320 AND 2330 MARINSHIP WAY
APN’S 063-110-27, -28, -30 AND APN 063-050-01
(LLA 12-260)

WHEREAS, an application has been filed by applicant, Berg Holdings, on behalf of the property
owners Buckwheat LLC and MCSSM LLC requesting Zoning Administrator approval of a Lot Line
Adjustment between the properties at 2320 and 2330 Marinship Way (APNs 063-110-27, -28, and - 30;
and APN 063-050-01); and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Administrator conducted a duly noticed public meeting on April 28, 2014
at which time all interested persons were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Administrator finds that the proposed project is categorically exempt
from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines
Section 15305; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Administrator has reviewed and considered the project plans date-
stamped received on February 10, 2014 and February 14, 2014; and ,

WHEREAS, the Zoning Administrator has considered all oral and written testimony on the
subject application; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Administrator has considered the information contained in the staff
report dated April 28, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Administrator finds that, as conditioned herein, the proposed project
complies with the requirements of the General Plan, Marinship Specific Plan, and Zoning Ordinance as
described in the staff report dated April 28, 2014.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Lot Line Adjustment LLA 12-260 involving the properties at 2320 and 2330 Marinship Way (APN 063-
110-27, -28, and -30; and APN 063-050-01) is approved based upon the findings in Attachment 1 and
subject to the conditions of approval in Attachment 2. The project plans are provided in Attachment 3.

Date Jeremy Graves, AICP
Zoning Administrator
ATTACHMENTS
1- Findings

2- Conditions of Approval
3- Project Plans

I\CDD\PROJECTS - ADDRESS\MMarinship Way 2320-2330\LLA 12-260\zareso 3-20-14.doc



ZONING ADMINISTRATOR HEARING
April 28, 2014
LLA 12-260
2320 and 2330 Marinship Way
APN’S 063-110-27, -28, -30 AND APN 063-050-01

ATTACHMENT 1: FINDINGS

LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT FINDINGS

Pursuant to Sausalito Municipal Code Section 10.64 (Lot Line Adjustments), it has been found that the
project is approved based on the following findings:

A)

B)

C)

E)

F)

No new lots will be created.

The lot line adjustment eliminates two existing parcels by merging them with two other existing
parcels, and reconfigures portions of the south and west parcel lines of APN 063-110-28. No new
parcels are being created.

The Lot Line Adjustment will not increase development potential of affected parcels.

As shown on two separate tables within the staff report, Existing Floor Area Ratio Conditions and
Proposed Floor Area Ratio Conditions, the total amount of unused floor area on the affected parcels
after the lot line adjustment is the same as it is prior to the lot line adjustment. Therefore, the lot line
adjustment does not increase development potential on the affected parcels.

When existing lots do not conform to all applicable physical and use requirements of this Title 10,
the resultant lots will not increase pre-existing non-conformities.

The resultant parcels do not increase any pre-existing non-conformities, and in fact the lot line
adjustment significantly decreases existing non-conformities with respect to Floor Area Ratio, and
eliminates the non-conformities entirely with respect to parking. This is accomplished by
reconfiguring parcel lines so that the parking spaces dedicated to the office buildings are located
entirely on the same parcel, and the parking spaces dedicated to the marina are located on the
same parcel as the marina..

Resultant lots will not create new non-conformities with this Title 10.

The resultant parcels are in compliance with the applicable requirements of the Industrial Marinship
Waterfront, Open Area Zoning Districts with respect to setbacks, lot coverage, parking and
landscape coverage. The existing floor area ratio non-conformity is significantly reduced and the lot
line adjustment does not create any new non-conformities.

Resultant lots will be adequate in size and shape to accommodate the uses permitted in the
applicable district and all yards, open spaces, walls and fences, vehicular access, parking,
landscaping and other features required by this Title.

Open spaces, vehicular access, parking and landscaping are not be affected by the lot line
adjustment. The lot line adjustment separates the office buildings and their associated parking lots
from the marina and its associated parking lot. The resulting new parcels are adequate in size and
shape to accommodate the existing uses.

Proposed lots will be compatible with the uses and structures normally permitted in the surrounding
area.



G)

H)

The resultant parcels support the continued use of the office buildings and marina uses at 2320 and
2330 Marinship Way, which are permitted in the Industrial Marinship (IM) and Waterfront (W)
Districts, respectively.

The proposed lot line configuration will not adversely affect the abutting property or its permitted
use.

The abutting properties are not adversely affected by the lot line configuration as the reconfigured
parcels do not affect ingress or egress to any adjacent parcels.

The proposed lot lines are properly located relative to the adjomlng properties, other properties in
the vicinity and the public street right-of-way.

The lot line adjustment does not affect other properties in the vicinity or the public right of way. The
reconfigured parcel lines are properly located.




ZONING ADMINISTRATOR HEARING
April 28, 2014
LLA 12-260
2320 and 2330 Marinship Way
APN’S 063-110-27, -28, -30 AND APN 063-050-01

ATTACHMENT 2: CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

These conditions apply to the project plans prepared by CSW/Stuber-Stroeh Engineering Group, Inc.,
and date-stamped received on February 10, 2014 and February 14, 2014.

General Conditions

1.

A Record of Survey for Lot Line Adjustment shall be filed and recorded simultaneously with
deeds, plats, legal descriptions and the Settlement Agreement.

The revised lots shall be described using the new outer perimeter of the lot. Boundary closure
calculations shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review.

The Record of Survey for the Lot Line Adjustment Map shall be revised in sheet size to add
approval/review text blocks. City applicable text blocks shall be subject to the review and
approval of the affected City Staff.

No alternative or unrelated construction, site improvements, tree removal and/or alteration,
exterior alterations and/or interior alterations and/or renovations not specified in the project
plans, or alterations approved by the Community Development Director, shall be performed on
the project site. In such cases, this approval shall be rendered null and void unless approved
by the Community Development Department as a modification to this approval.

In the event that any condition imposing a fee, exaction, dedication or other mitigation
measure is challenged by the project sponsors in an action filed in a court of law or threatened
to be filed therein which action is brought within the time period provided by law, this approval
shall be suspended pending dismissal or final resolution of such action. If any condition is
invalidated by a court of law, the entire project shall be reviewed by the City and substitute
conditions may be imposed.

The applicant shall indemnify the City for any and all costs, including without limitation
attorneys’ fees, in defending this project or any portion of this project and shall reimburse the
City for any costs incurred by the City’s defense of the approval of the project.

Advisory Notes

Advisory notes are provided to inform the applicant of Sausalito Municipal Code requirements, and
requirements imposed by other agencies. These requirements include, but are not limited to, the
items listed below.

7.

This approval will expire in one (1) year from the date of adoption of this resolution if the
property owner has not exercised the entitlements hereby granted.

All applicable City fees as established by City Council resolutions and ordinances shall be
paid.




ZONING ADMINISTRATOR HEARING
April 28, 2014
LLA 12-260
2320 and 2330 Marinship Way
APN’S 063-110-27, -28, -30 AND APN 063-050-01

ATTACHMENT 3: PROJECT PLANS
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